MARANA ORDINANCE NO. 2023.015

RELATING TO SPECIAL EVENTS; ADOPTING REVISIONS TO MARANA TOWN CODE TITLE 10 (HEALTH AND SANITATION), CHAPTER 6 (SPECIAL EVENTS); REVISING SECTION 10-6-2 (DEFINITIONS) TO ADD A MAJOR/MINOR EVENT DISTINCTION TO THE DEFINITION OF "SPECIAL EVENT"; AND DESIGNATING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS the Town Council is authorized by A.R.S. § 9-240 to define, abate and remove nuisances and to prevent, suppress and punish any riot, rout, affray, disorderly noise or disturbance in any public or private place within the Town; and

WHEREAS the Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 2007.18, adding Chapter 10-6 to the Marana Town Code, as amended from time to time, to provide fair and reasonable regulations governing the time, place, and manner in which a special event may take place, to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the public, and to assist the Town and its appropriate officers in enforcing the applicable provisions of A.R.S. Title 9 and Title 36; and

WHEREAS the Town Council finds that revising Chapter 10-6 of the Marana Town Code as set forth in this ordinance is in the best interests of the Town and its residents.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 10-6-2 (Definitions) of the Marana Town Code is hereby revised as follows (with additions shown with <u>double underlining)</u>:

10-6-2 Definitions

The following definitions shall apply throughout this chapter unless the context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning.

<u>A. "Major special event" means any special event where 1,000 or more customers, spectators,</u> participants, or other persons are intended, calculated, or expected to be in attendance at the event for each day it is conducted.

<u>B. "Minor special event" means any special event where less than 1,000 customers, spectators,</u> <u>participants, or other persons are intended, calculated, or expected to be in attendance at the</u> <u>event for each day it is conducted.</u> [No revisions to existing paragraphs A, B, and C, which are hereby re-lettered as paragraphs C, D, and E.]

SECTION 2. The various town officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances, resolutions, or motions and parts of ordinances, resolutions, or motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, effective as of the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective July 1, 2023.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MARANA, Arizona, this 16th day of May 2023.

tor

Mayor Ed Honea

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jane Fairall, Town Attorney



David L. Udall, Town Clerk

